

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| ARTHUR DAVID LAROSE, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | Civil Action No. 22-1603 (PJS/LIB) |
| |) | |
| UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF |) | |
| THE INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice

/s/ Christopher C. Hair
CHRISTOPHER C. HAIR
Trial Attorney
PA Bar # 306656
United States Department of Justice
Natural Resources Section
4 Constitution Square
150 M Street, NE, Suite 3.1004
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone (202) 305-0420
christopher.hair@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| I. THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR’S 2005 SECRETARIAL ELECTION | 3 |
| II. ADMINISTRATIVE CHALLENGES TO THE 2005 SECRETARIAL ELECTION | 6 |
| III. PLAINTIFF’S LAWSUIT | 7 |
| IV. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION | 9 |
| LEGAL STANDARDS | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO BRING HIS CLAIMS AGAINST FEDERAL DEFENDANTS | 10 |
| II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM REGARDING THE 2005 SECRETARIAL ELECTION | 15 |
| A. Plaintiff Failed to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies | 15 |
| B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Six-Year Statute of Limitations Governing APA Claims | 18 |
| C. Plaintiff Fails To State Any Claim Under the U.S. Constitution | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. Eden Prairie,
456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11

Aten v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
511 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2008) 11

Austell v. Sprenger,
690 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2012) 26

Batra v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Nebraska,
79 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 1996) 27

Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 13

Bituminous Materials, Inc. v. Rice Cnty., Minn.,
126 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997) 27

Blackbear v. Norton,
93 Fed. App’x. 192 (10th Cir. 2004) 21

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 15

Cornish v. Blakey,
336 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003) 20

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 13

Glover v. United States,
286 F.2d 84 (8th Cir. 1961) 20, 23

Harp Advertising Ill., Inc. v. Vill. of Chicago Ridge, Ill.,
9 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1993) 16

Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc. v. Kimbell,
558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009) 21

Klaudt v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
990 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1993) 21

Krentz v. Robertson Fire Prot. Dist.,
228 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2000) 26

Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 26

Loudner v. United States,
108 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 1997) 25

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12, 15

M.M. Silta, Inc. v. Cleveland Cliffs, Inc.,
616 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2010) 10

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140, (1992)..... 20

Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.,
688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012) 12

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
303 U.S. 41 (1938)..... 19

Osborn v. United States,
918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) 10, 14

Parks v. City of Horseshoe Bend, Ark.,
480 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2007) 27

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993)..... 20

Sherer v. Carlson,
141 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1998) 28

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs,
888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018) 22

Snowden v. Hughes,
321 U.S. 1 (1944)..... 27

Taylor v. Beckham,
178 U.S. 548 (1900)..... 27

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 860 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005) | 28 |
| <i>Wadena v. Midwest Reg’l Dir.</i> , 2008 WL 2368107 (Apr. 23, 2008) | 3, 4 |
| <i>West v. Bergland</i> , 611 F.2d 710 (8th Cir. 1979) | 20 |
| <i>Winegar v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 20 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 1994) | 27 |
| <i>Young Am. Corp. v. Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Zean v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 858 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5123 | 3, 17 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5123(c)(1)(B) | 18 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5123(c)(d) | 23 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5123(d)(1) | 18 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5123(d)(2) | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) | 21, 22 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.13 | 24 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) | 10 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) | 10 |
| Regulations | |
| 25 C.F.R. § 1.2..... | 4 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 81.11..... | 4 |

| | |
|--|------|
| 25 C.F.R. § 81.22..... | 16 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 81.43..... | 16 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 81.9..... | 4 |
| 25 C.F.R. Pt. 81 | 3, 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 32 Fed. Reg. 11779 (August 16, 1967) | 24 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 63106 (Oct. 19, 2015) | 4 |
